

No. 14-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SQM NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF POMONA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

VICTOR SHER
ESTHER KLISURA
SHER LEFF
450 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 348-8300

ROBERT CHAPMAN
EISNER JAFFEE GORRY
CHAPMAN & ROSS
9601 Wilshire Blvd.
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
(310) 855-3200

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
JOSH M. PARKER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTERSTATEMENT1

REASONS NOT TO GRANT THE PETITION5

I. There Is No Meaningful Circuit Conflict
Identified in the Petition.6

II. The Question of How Departures from
Protocols Should Be Addressed Under
Daubert Is Not Squarely Presented in this
Case.11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amorgianos v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6-7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson & Co., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3220 (U.S. Sept. 26, 2014) (No. 14-365).....	8
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Chischilly</i> , 30 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Preston</i> , 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	6
Paul B. Hatzinger <i>et al.</i> , <i>Guidance Manual for Forensic Analysis of Perchlorate in Groundwater using Chlorine and Oxygen Isotopic Analysis</i> (2011)	2
